

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FUND LIQUIDATION HOLDINGS LLC, as assignee and successor-in-interest to FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund L.P., MOON CAPITAL PARTNERS MASTER FUND LTD., and MOON CAPITAL MASTER FUND LTD., on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITIBANK, N.A., BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, UBS AG, BNP PARIBAS, S.A., OVERSEA-CHINESE BANKING CORPORATION LTD., BARCLAYS BANK PLC, DEUTSCHE BANK AG, CREDIT AGRICOLE CORPORATE AND INVESTMENT BANK, CREDIT SUISSE AG, STANDARD CHARTERED BANK, DBS BANK LTD., ING BANK, N.V., UNITED OVERSEAS BANK LIMITED, AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND BANKING GROUP, LTD., THE BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBISHI UFJ, LTD., THE HONGKONG AND SHANGHAI BANKING CORPORATION LIMITED, COMMERZBANK AG, AND JOHN DOES NOS. 1-50,

Defendants.

Docket No.: 1:16-cv-05263-AKH

**REPLY MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS
THE FOURTH AMENDED
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FAC SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	3
A. The Unambiguous Terms of the Sonterra APA Show that Sonterra Did Not Assign Relevant Claims to FLH	3
B. Any Purported Assignment of Claims to FLH Would Be Champertous and Void.....	7
C. Nothing Precludes This Court from Ruling on Whether Sonterra Validly Assigned Relevant Claims to FLH	8
1. This Court Never Decided Whether Sonterra Validly Assigned Relevant Claims to FLH	9
2. The Second Circuit Never Decided Whether Sonterra Validly Assigned Relevant Claims to FLH	10
3. The Second Circuit’s Instructions to This Court on Remand Do Not Preclude Consideration of the Terms of the Sonterra APA.....	11
4. Plaintiffs Cannot Prevent the Court from Scrutinizing the Sonterra APA by Making Baseless Arguments About Waiver.....	13
II. THE MOON PLAINTIFFS LACK ANTITRUST STANDING.....	14
A. The Court Must Dismiss Any Claims Arising from Manipulation of SGD SIBOR.....	14
B. The Moon Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Antitrust Injury Because They Do Not Allege Facts Showing that They Were Harmed as Opposed to Benefitted.	15
C. The Moon Plaintiffs’ Allegations Confirm They Are Not Efficient Enforcers.....	18
III. THE MOON PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE CONSPIRACIES TO MANIPULATE USD SIBOR OR SOR.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 787 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Allianz Global Invs. GmbH v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	16
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 833 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	14
<i>In re Am. Express Anti-Steering Rules Antitrust Litig.</i> , 19 F.4th 127 (2d Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Aramony v. United Way of Am.</i> , 254 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	13
<i>Ashwood Cap., Inc. v. OTG Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 948 N.Y.S.2d 292 (1st Dep’t 2012)	5
<i>Brown v. City of N.Y.</i> , 862 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2017).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Carter v. HealthPort Techs., LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Cnty. of Suffolk v. Alcorn</i> , 266 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Dennis v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	16
<i>Ellington v. EMI Music, Inc.</i> , 21 N.E.3d 1000 (N.Y. 2014).....	4
<i>Fair Hous. Just. Ctr., Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 2019 WL 4805550 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2019).....	1, 14

FIH, LLC v. Barr,
 2021 WL 5286659 (2d Cir. Nov. 15, 2021).....11

FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund, L.P. v. Citibank, N.A. (SIBOR I),
 2017 WL 3600425 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017)..... *passim*

FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund, L.P. v. Citibank, N.A. (SIBOR II),
 2018 WL 4830087 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2018)..... *passim*

Fund Liquidation Holdings LLC v. Citibank, N.A. (SIBOR III),
 399 F. Supp. 3d 94 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... *passim*

Fund Liquidation Holdings LLC v. Bank of Am. Corp. (SIBOR Appeal),
 991 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2021).....4, 10, 11, 12

Fund Liquidation Holdings LLC v. UBS AG (FLH Yen LIBOR),
 2021 WL 4482826 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2021)..... *passim*

Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016).....16, 17, 21

Harry v. Total Gas & Power N. Am., Inc.,
 889 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki,
 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....13

Int’l Multifoods Corp. v. Com. Union Ins. Co.,
 309 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002).....5

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig. (LIBOR I),
 935 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....17

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig. (LIBOR II),
 962 F. Supp. 2d 606 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....17

In re Merrill, BofA, & Morgan Stanley Spoofing Litig.,
 2021 WL 827190 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2021)16, 17

Parkcentral Glob. Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE,
 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014).....6

Puricelli v. Argentina,
 797 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2015).....13

Sch. Dist. of City of Erie v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank,
 2009 WL 234128 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2009)6

Schwab Short-Term Bond Mkt. Fund v. Lloyds Banking Grp. PLC,
 2021 WL 6143556 (2d Cir. Dec. 30, 2021)3, 19, 21

Serby v. First Alert, Inc.,
 783 F. App’x 38 (2d Cir. 2019)12

Silverman v. Teamster Local 210 Affiliated Health & Ins. Fund,
 725 F. App’x 79 (2d Cir. 2018)12

Sompo Japan Ins. Co. of Am. v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,
 762 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2014).....8

Sonterra Cap. Master Fund Ltd. v. UBS AG (Sonterra Yen),
 954 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2020).....19, 20

In re SSA Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
 2018 WL 4118979 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2018).....15, 16, 17

United States v. Cotton,
 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....13

United States v. Moored,
 38 F.3d 1419 (6th Cir. 1994)11

United States v. Prevezon Holdings, Ltd.,
 289 F. Supp. 3d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....5

Vt. Teddy Bear Co., Inc. v. 538 Madison Realty Co.,
 807 N.E.2d 876 (N.Y. 2004).....5

Wacker v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.,
 678 F. App’x 27 (2d Cir. 2017)21

Statutes

N.Y. Judiciary Law § 4897

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 173

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)22

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)22

Other Authorities

18 Moore’s Federal Practice Civil § 134.2312
